CH \$140.00 54458

ETAS ID: TM744568

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

tylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY

AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
AB Private Credit Investors LLC		07/29/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PerimterX, Inc.
Street Address:	181 2nd Ave
Internal Address:	Suite 600
City:	San Mateo
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94401
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5445800	PERIMETERX
Registration Number:	5445799	PERIMETERX
Registration Number:	5482437	PX BOT DEFENDER
Registration Number:	5493569	PX ANOMALIZER
Registration Number:	5322564	PERIMETERX BOT DEFENDER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2128487272

Email: Austin.Grossfeld@shearman.com

Correspondent Name: Jordan Altman

Address Line 1: 599 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 43850-2

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jordan Altman

SIGNATURE: /Jordan Altman/

DATE SIGNED:	07/29/2022	
Total Attachments: 4		
source=AB_PX Payoff - IP Release 1#page1.tif		
source=AB_PX Payoff - IP Release 1#page2.tif		
source=AB_PX Payoff - IP Release 1#page3.tif		
source=AB_PX Payoff - IP Release 1#page4.tif		

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement (this "Release") is made with regard to that certain Trademark Security Agreement entered into as of November 24, 2020 (the "Agreement"), as amended from time to time, by and between AB Private Credit Investors LLC, as collateral agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "Collateral Agent") for the Secured Parties and PerimterX, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Agreement.

WHEREAS, Collateral Agent agreed to make certain advances of money and to extend certain financial accommodations to the Grantor in the amounts and manner set forth in that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of November 24, 2020, by and between Collateral Agent and Grantor (as amended to date, the "Credit Agreement").

WHEREAS, pursuant the Credit Agreement, the parties entered into the Agreement which was recorded on November 25, 2020 at Reel 7115 Frame 0259 in the Trademark division of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, the Grantor granted the Collateral Agent a security interest in certain Trademark Collateral, listed in Trademark Schedule hereto (the "**Trademark Schedule**");

WHEREAS, the Grantor has paid and satisfied in full its Obligations under the Loan Agreement, and the parties desire to enter into this Release to confirm that the Collateral Agent has released its security interests in and to the Trademark Collateral and to expunge any recordation of the Security Interest insofar as it pertains to the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent forever releases and discharges the entire Security Interest in and to all of the Trademark Collateral, including the Trademarks, Trademark applications, Patents, Patent applications and Copyrights, granted to the Collateral Agent by the Agreement, and reassigns to the Grantor all right, title, and interest that Collateral Agent may have in, to and under the Trademark Collateral.

The Collateral Agent hereby agrees to execute such instruments, to take such other actions, and to give such further assurances as the Grantor reasonably shall request to terminate any security interest in the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Agreement and otherwise to effectuate the release of all recordations of such Security Interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral.

The Collateral Agent acknowledges and agrees that the Grantor and its successors and assigns may rely upon this Release. The Collateral Agent represents and warrants that it has not transferred or assigned all or any part of the Security Interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral to any third party, and that it has all necessary authority to execute this Release and grant the releases and discharges and all other rights set forth herein.

[signature follows on next page]

WEST\299372287.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed by a duly authorized officer thereunto.

AB PRIVATE CREDIT INVESTORS LLC, as Collateral Agent

Date: July 29, 2022

Name: Shishir Agrawal
Title: Managing Director

SCHEDULE I

Trademark Registrations

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Reg. Number	<u>Mark</u>	Registration Date
5445800	PERIMETERX	Apr. 17, 2018
5445799	PERIMETERX	Apr. 17, 2018
5482437	PX BOT DEFENDER	May 29, 2018
5493569	PX ANOMALIZER	Jun. 12, 2018
5322564	PERIMETERX BOT DEFENDER	Oct. 31, 2017

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None.

IP LICENSES

None.

WEST\280872735.3 WEST\299372287.1

RECORDED: 07/29/2022